
Naudojimas pagal paskirtį: 
Nerūdijančiojo plieno kombinuoti kampai yra tvirtinimo taškai, tinkantys tuščių ir 
sukomplektuotų „Rittal VX“ ir TS didelių valdymo spintų komplektų kėlimui ir 
transportavimui kranu.

Didžiausias leistinas sujuntų 2 spintų arba 3 spintų plotis: 1 200 mm.

Didžiausias apkrovas žr. 3 pav. Troso traukimo kampas 60° į spintos stogą 
neturi būti mažesnis – net ir esant asimetrinei apkrovai.

Nerūdijančiojo plieno kombinuoti kampai gali likti ant spintos, išlaikant IP 
apsaugos klasę. Tačiau tuomet spinta tinkama montuoti tik viduje.

Saugos nurodymai:
 ◾ Montuodami / išmontuodami ir naudodami dėvėkite asmenines saugos 

priemones
 ◾ Montuodami / išmontuodami įsitikinkite, kad kopėčios saugiai stovi
 ◾ Laikykitės nelaimingų atsitikimų prevencijos taisyklių
 ◾ Neikite po kabančiu kroviniu
 ◾ Aptverkite pavojaus zoną
 ◾ Nerūdijančiojo plieno kombinuotų kampų negalima naudoti bendriems 

kėlimo ir transportavimo procesams
 ◾ Prieš kiekvieną kėlimą reikia patikrinti, ar yra visi nerūdijančiojo plieno 

kombinuoti laikikliai, ar jų būklė nepriekaištinga ir priveržti tinkamu sukimo 
momentu

 ◾ Prieš kiekvieną kėlimo operaciją ir po jos varžtai turi būti priveržti montavimo 
instrukcijoje nurodytu priveržimo momentu

 ◾ Neleidžiama gabenti spintos su atidarytomis durimis
 ◾ Statykite spintą tik ant lygių paviršių
 ◾ Keliant spinta gali svyruoti
 ◾ Saugiai pritvirtinkite spintos komponentus

Sihtotstarbeline kasutus: 
Roostevabast terasest kombinurkade abil saab teha tühjade ja täis ehitatud 
suurte lülituskappide Rittal VX ja TS kombinatsioonidele kinnituspunkte, mis 
võimaldavad neid kraanaga tõsta ja teisaldada.

Kappide suurim lubatav laius nii kahest kui ka kolmest kapist koosneva 
kombinatsiooni puhul on 1200 mm.

Vt joonist 3 maksimaalsete koormuste kohta. Trossi tõmbenurk kapilae suhtes 
peab olema vähemalt 60°, seda ka raskuse ebasümmeetrilise jaotumise korral.

Roostevabast terasest kombinurgad võivad jääda püsivalt kapi külge, ilma et 
see muudaks IP-kaitseklassi. Sellisel juhul on siiski lubatud paigaldada kappi 
ainult sisetingimustesse.

Ohutusjuhised:
 ◾ Paigalduse/lahtimonteerimise ja kasutamise ajal tuleb kanda isikukaitseva-

hendeid.
 ◾ Paigalduse/lahtimonteerimise ajal tuleb jälgida, et redel oleks kindlalt 

toestatud.
 ◾ Järgige õnnetuste ennetamise eeskirju.
 ◾ Ärge minge rippuva koorma alla.
 ◾ Paigutage ohuala ümber piirded.
 ◾ Roostevabast terasest kombinurki ei tohi kasutada üldisteks tõste- ja 

transporditöödeks.
 ◾ Iga kord enne tõstmise alustamist tuleb kontrollida, kas roostevabast 

terasest kombinurgad on terved, heas seisukorras ja õige momendiga 
pingutatud.

 ◾ Kapi transportimine avatud ustega on keelatud.
 ◾ Asetage kapp alati tasasele pinnale.
 ◾ Tõstmise käigus võib kapp edasi-tagasi kõikuda.
 ◾ Kapisisesed seadmed tuleb kindlalt kinnitada. 

Paredzētais lietošanas veids: 
Nerūsošā tērauda kombinētie kronšteini kalpo par stiprinājuma punktiem, kas 
piemēroti tukšu un demontētu Rittal VX un TS lielo sadales skapju kombināciju 
celšanai un transportēšanai ar celtni.

Maks. atļautais skapja platums 2 skapju un 3 skapju kombinācijai: 1200 mm.

Maksimālās slodzes skatīt 3. attēlā. Troses leņķis nedrīkst būt mazāks par 60° 
pret skapja jumtu pat ar asimetrisku slodzi.

Nerūsošā tērauda kombinētie kronšteini var palikt pie skapja ilgstoši, vienlaikus 
saglabājot IP aizsardzības klasi. Tomēr jāņem vērā, ka skapi tādā gadījumā 
drīkst uzstādīt tikai iekštelpās.

Drošības norādījumi:
 ◾ Montāžas, demontāžas un lietošanas laikā jāizmanto IAL
 ◾ Montāžas, demontāžas un lietošanas laikā pārliecinieties, ka kāpnes 

novietotas stabili
 ◾ Ievērojiet nelaimes gadījumu novēršanas noteikumus
 ◾ Neuzturieties zem paceltām kravām
 ◾ Norobežojiet bīstamo zonu
 ◾ Nerūsošā tērauda kombinētos kronšteinus nedrīkst izmantot vispārīgiem 

celšanas un transportēšanas darbiem
 ◾ Pirms katras izmantošanas reizes ir jāpārbauda nerūsošā tērauda kombinēto 

kronšteinu veselums, nevainojams stāvoklis un atbilstība norādītajam 
pievilkšanas spēkam

 ◾ Pirms un pēc katras pacelšanas darbības skrūves jāpievelk ar uzstādīšanas 
instrukcijā norādīto pievilkšanas momentu

 ◾ Aizliegts transportēt skapi ar atvērtām durvīm
 ◾ Novietojiet skapi tikai uz līdzenām virsmām
 ◾ Ceļot skapis var svārstīties
 ◾ Drošā veidā nofiksējiet iebūvētās skapja detaļas

 

Predvidena uporaba: 
Kombinirani kotniki iz nerjavečega jekla zagotavljajo pritrdilna mesta, ki so 
primerna za dvig in transport z žerjavom praznih kot že montiranih kombinacij 
velikih stikalnih omar Rittal VX in TS.

Največja dovoljena širina posamezne omare pri kombinacijah dveh ali treh omar 
je 1200 mm.

Največje obremenitve si oglejte na sliki 3. Tudi pri asimetrični obremenitvi je 
treba vzdrževati najmanjši vlečni kot 60° na streho ohišja.

Kombinirani kotniki iz nerjavečega jekla lahko trajno ostanejo na omari – če se 
ohrani kategorija zaščite IP. V tem primeru je omara primerna samo za notranjo 
postavitev.

Varnostni napotki:
 ◾ Pri montaži/demontaži in uporabi nosite opremo za osebno varnost.
 ◾ Pri montaži/demontaži pazite na varno uporabo lestve.
 ◾ Upoštevajte predpise za preprečevanje nesreč.
 ◾ Ne stopajte na območje pod visečim bremenom.
 ◾ Zavarujte nevarno območje.
 ◾ Kombiniranih kotnikov iz nerjavečega jekla ne smete uporabljati za 

vsesplošno dviganja in transport.
 ◾ Pred vsakim dviganjem preverite, ali so kombinirani kotniki iz nerjavečega 

jekla popolni in v brezhibnem stanju, preverite pa tudi, če so upoštevani 
pritezni navori.

 ◾ Vijake je treba pred vsakim dvigovanjem in po njem ponovno priviti z 
navorom, navedenim v navodilih za montažo.

 ◾ Transport omare z odprtimi vrati ni dovoljen.
 ◾ Omaro odlagajte samo na ravno površino.
 ◾ Pri dviganju lahko pride do nihanja omare.
 ◾ Omare pri vgradnji varno pritrdite.

 

Používanie v súlade s účelom: 
Kombinované uholníky z nehrdzavejúcej ocele poskytujú upevňovacie body na 
zdvíhanie a prepravu veľkých rozvádzačových skríň Rittal VX a TX, prázdnych aj 
naplnených, pomocou žeriavu.

Maximálna povolená šírka jedného rozvádzača v zostave s 2 a 3 rozvádzačmi 
je 1 200 mm.

Maximálne zaťaženie nájdete na obrázku 3. Musí byť dodržaný minimálny uhol 
ťahu kábla 60° k streche rozvádzača, a to aj pri asymetrickom zaťažení.

Kombinované uholníky z nehrdzavejúcej ocele môžu zostať natrvalo na 
rozvádzači pri zachovaní triedy ochrany IP. V takýchto prípadoch je však 
rozvádzač vhodný len na vnútorné umiestnenie.

Bezpečnostné pokyny:
 ◾ Pri montáži/demontáži a počas používania používajte osobné ochranné 

prostriedky
 ◾ Pri montáži/demontáži dbajte na bezpečnú polohu rebríka
 ◾ Dodržiavajte predpisy o predchádzaní nehodám
 ◾ Nevstupujte pod zavesené bremená
 ◾ Zabezpečte nebezpečnú oblasť
 ◾ Kombinované uholníky z ušľachtilej ocele sa nesmú používať na všeobecné 

procesy zdvíhania a prepravy
 ◾ Kombinované uholníky z ušľachtilej ocele sa pred každým zdvíhaním musia 

skontrolovať so zreteľom na úplnosť, bezchybný stav a dodržanie hodnôt 
uťahovacích momentov

 ◾ Pred a po každom zdvíhaní musia byť skrutky utiahnuté krútiacim 
momentom uvedeným v montážnom návode

 ◾ Preprava rozvádzača s otvorenými dverami nie je dovolená
 ◾ Zložte rozvádzač len na rovné plochy
 ◾ Rozvádzač sa počas zdvíhania môže vychyľovať
 ◾ Nadstavby rozvádzača bezpečne upevnite

 

Utilização: 
As cantoneiras de união em aço inoxidável são pontos de fixação apropriados 
para içar e transportar (por meio de grua) conjuntos de armários de grande 
porte das séries VX e TS da Rittal vazios ou completamente equipados.

A largura máxima do armário individual em conjuntos de 2 e 3 armários é de 
1200 mm.

Ver figura 3 para cargas máximas. O ângulo de tensão do cabo em relação ao 
teto do armário não deve ser inferior a 60°, mesmo com uma carga 
assimétrica.

As cantoneiras de união combinadas em aço inoxidável podem permanecer no 
armário, sem alterar o grau de proteção IP. Nesse caso, o armário somente é 
apropriado para instalação em ambientes internos.

Instruções de segurança:
 ◾ Na montagem / desmontagem e durante o uso, é necessário utilizar o 

equipamento de proteção individual (EPI)
 ◾ Na montagem / desmontagem, posicionar as escadas de forma que 

ofereçam segurança
 ◾ Seguir as normas de prevenção de acidentes
 ◾ Não permanecer debaixo de cargas suspensas
 ◾ Isolar a área de perigo
 ◾ Não utilizar as cantoneiras de união em aço inoxidável para içamento e 

transporte no geral
 ◾ Antes de proceder a qualquer operação de içamento, verificar se as 

cantoneiras de união estão completas, em perfeitas condições e fixadas 
com o torque de aperto correto

 ◾ Antes e depois de cada operação de elevação, os parafusos devem ser 
apertados com o torque indicado nas instruções de montagem

 ◾ Não é permitido transportar o armário com as portas abertas
 ◾ Somente colocar o armário em superfícies planas
 ◾ Ao ser içado, é possível que o armário tenha um movimento pendular
 ◾ Fixar com segurança os equipamentos instalados no armário

За правилна употреба: 
Комбинираните планки от неръждаема стомана осигуряват точки на 
закрепване, подходящи за повдигане и транспортиране с кран на празни 
и демонтирани големи комплекти от шкафове Rittal VX и TS.

Максимално допустимата широчина за комплектите от 2 или 3 шкафа е 
1200 мм.

Максимална товароносимост, виж фигура 3. Трябва да се поддържа 
минимален ъгъл при изтегляне на кабелите от 60° спрямо покрива на 
шкафа, дори при несиметрично натоварване.

Комбинираните планки от неръждаема стомана могат да останат 
постоянно на шкафа, като се запазва степента на IP защита. В този 
случай обаче шкафът може да се инсталира само в закрити помещения.

Инструкции за безопасност:
 ◾ При монтаж / демонтаж и употреба носете лични предпазни средства 

(ЛПС)
 ◾ При монтаж / демонтаж се уверете, че стълбите са обезопасени 
 ◾ Спазвайте разпоредбите за предотвратяване на злополуки
 ◾ Не заставайте под висящи товари
 ◾ Обезопасете опасната зона
 ◾ Комбинираните планки от неръждаема стомана не трябва да се 

използват за общи операции по повдигане и транспортиране
 ◾ Преди всяка операция по повдигане проверявайте дали комбинираните 

прави ъгли от неръждаема стомана са в отлично състояние и пълен 
комплект и дали са спазени моментите на затягане

 ◾ Винтовете трябва да бъдат затегнати до момента посочен в 
инструкциите за монтаж, преди и след всяка операция по повдигане

 ◾ Не се разрешава транспортиране на шкаф с отворени врати
 ◾ Поставяйте шкафа върху равна повърхност
 ◾ При повдигане е възможно шкафът да се люлее
 ◾ Закрепете стабилно компонентите на шкафа 

Использование согласно назначению: 
Комбинированные уголки из нержавеющей стали обеспечивают точки 
подвеса, которые служат для поднятия и транспортировки краном пустых 
и смонтированных комбинаций крупногабаритных шкафов Rittal VX и TS.

Макс. допустимая ширина отдельного шкафа при комбинации из 2 или 3 
шкафов составляет 1200 мм.

Максимальные нагрузки см. на рисунке 3. При этом угол наклона троса 
относительно крыши 60° не должен быть превышен, в том числе при 
несимметричной нагрузке.

Комбинированные уголки из нержавеющей стали могут – при сохранении 
степени защиты IP – оставаться смонтированными на шкафу. При этом 
шкаф предназначен только для внутренней установки.

Меры безопасности:
 ◾ При монтаже / демонтаже и использовании надевать средства 

индивидуальной защиты
 ◾ При монтаже / демонтаже обращать внимание на исправность 

проводников
 ◾ Обращать внимание на предписания по защите от несчастного случая
 ◾ Не наступать на качающиеся нагрузки
 ◾ Обеспечить защиту опасной зоны
 ◾ Комбинированные уголки из нержавеющей стали нельзя использовать 

для общих целей подъема и транспортировки
 ◾ Комбинированные уголки из нержавеющей стали перед каждым 

подъемом необходимо проверить на целостность, исправное 
состояние и соблюдение моментов затяжки

 ◾ Перед и после каждого подъема необходимо подтягивать винты с 
моментом затяжки, указанным в инструкции по монтажу

 ◾ Транспортировка шкафа с открытыми дверьми не допускается
 ◾ Шкаф размещать только на ровной поверхности
 ◾ Возможно раскачивание шкафа при поднятии
 ◾ Надежно зафиксировать компоненты шкафа

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση: 
Οι γωνίες από ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα διαθέτουν σημεία στερέωσης που είναι 
κατάλληλα για την ανύψωση και τη μεταφορά κενών και 
αποσυναρμολογημένων συνδυασμών ερμαρίων Rittal VX και ερμαρίων μεγάλου 
μεγέθους TS με γερανό.

Το μέγιστο αποδεκτό πλάτος μεμονωμένου περιβλήματος για σουίτες 2 και 3 
περιβλημάτων είναι 1200 mm.

Μέγιστα φορτία βλέπε σχήμα 3. Δεν επιτρέπεται η παραβίαση του κατώτερου 
ορίου γωνίας συρματόσχοινου των 60° ως προς το σκέπαστρο του ερμαριού, 
ακόμα και σε ασύμμετρη καταπόνηση.

Οι γωνίες από ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα μπορούν να παραμείνουν μόνιμα επάνω στο 
ερμάριο, με την προϋπόθεση ότι θα διατηρηθεί ο βαθμός προστασίας IP. 
Ωστόσο, το ερμάριο σ‘ αυτήν την περίπτωση είναι κατάλληλο μόνο για 
εσωτερική τοποθέτηση.

Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας:
 ◾ Χρησιμοποιείτε μέσα ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ) κατά την τοποθέτηση/

αφαίρεση και χρήση
 ◾ Βεβαιωθείτε για την ασφαλή στήριξη της σκάλας κατά την τοποθέτηση/

αφαίρεση
 ◾ Τηρείτε τους κανόνες πρόληψης ατυχημάτων
 ◾ Μην παραμένετε κάτω από αιωρούμενα φορτία
 ◾ Ασφαλίστε την επικίνδυνη περιοχή
 ◾ Οι γωνίες από ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιηθούν σε 

γενικότερες εργασίες ανύψωσης και μεταφοράς
 ◾ Οι γωνίες από ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται πριν από κάθε 

ανύψωση ως προς την πληρότητα, την άψογη κατάστασή τους και την 
τήρηση των ροπών σύσφιξης

 ◾ Οι βίδες πρέπει να ξανασφίγγονται με τη ροπή σύσφιξης που καθορίζεται 
στις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης πριν και μετά από κάθε ανύψωση

 ◾ Δεν επιτρέπεται η μεταφορά του ερμαρίου με ανοικτές πόρτες
 ◾ Αποθέτετε το ερμάριο μόνο επάνω σε επίπεδες επιφάνειες
 ◾ Πιθανές παλινδρομικές κινήσεις κατά την ανύψωση του ερμαρίου
 ◾ Στερεώστε με ασφάλεια τα προσαρτήματα του ερμαρίου

Domeniul de utilizare: 
Urechile din oțel inoxidabil pentru dulapuri alaturate, reprezintă puncte de 
prindere adaptate pentru ridicarea și transportul cu macaraua a dulapurilor de 
comandă mari Rittal VX și TS alaturate, goale sau echipate.

Lățimea maximă admisă a fiecarui dulap, pentru alaturari de 2 și 3 dulapuri: 
1200 mm.

Sarcini maxime vezi figura 3. Unghiul de tracțiune al cablului, 60° față de 
acoperișul dulapului, nu trebuie să fie depășit nici chiar în cazul sarcinilor 
asimetrice.

Urechile din oțel inoxidabil pentru dulapuri alaturate pot rămâne permanent la 
montate nivelul dulapului, păstrând în același timp gradul de protecție IP. Cu 
toate acestea, dulapul este adecvat doar pentru instalare în interior.

Instrucțiuni de siguranță:
 ◾ Purtați EIP în timpul montării/demontării și utilizării
 ◾ Asigurați-vă că scara este fixată în timpul montării/demontării
 ◾ Respectați masurile de prevenire a accidentelor
 ◾ Nu circulati pe sub sarcinile suspendate
 ◾ Securizați zona de pericol
 ◾ Urechile din oțel inoxidabil pentru dulapuri alaturate nu trebuie utilizate pentru 

procese generale de ridicare și transport
 ◾ Urechile din oțel inoxidabil pentru dulapuri alaturate trebuie verificate inainte 

de fiecare ridicare în privința instalarii complete si corecte, a stării perfecte și 
conformității cu cuplurile de strângere

 ◾ Inainte și după fiecare operațiune de ridicare, șuruburile trebuie să fie strânse 
din nou la cuplul de strângere specificat în instrucțiunile de instalare

 ◾ Transportul dulapului cu ușile deschise nu este permis
 ◾ Așezați dulapul numai pe suprafețe plane
 ◾ La ridicare, pot apărea mișcări oscilante ale dulapului
 ◾ Fixați componentele dulapului în poziție sigură

 

Predviđena uporaba: 
Kombinirani kutovi od oplemenjenog čelika osiguravaju pričvrsne točke 
prikladne za podizanje i transport dizalicom praznih i dograđenih kombinacija 
Rittal VX i TS kompaktnih velikih rasklopnih ormara.

Maksimalno dopuštena širina individualnog ormara u kombinacijama od 2 i 3 
ormara je 1200 mm.

Maksimalna opterećenja su prikazana na slici 3. Kut poteznog užeta prema 
krovu ormara ne smije biti manji od 60°, čak ni kad je opterećenje asimetrično.

Kombinirani kutovi od oplemenjenog čelika mogu trajno ostati u ormaru uz 
pridržavanje stupnja zaštite IP. U svakom slučaju, ormar je prikladan samo za 
postavljanje u unutrašnjosti.

Sigurnosne upute:
 ◾ Nosite osobnu zaštitnu opremu tijekom montaže/demontaže i uporabe
 ◾ Provjerite jesu li ljestve sigurne tijekom montaže/demontaže
 ◾ Uvažite propise za sprječavanje nezgoda
 ◾ Nemojte hodati ispod tereta u zraku
 ◾ Osigurajte područje opasnosti
 ◾ Kombinirani kutovi od oplemenjenog čelika ne smiju se upotrebljavati za 

opće postupke podizanja i transporta
 ◾ Prije svakog podizanja potrebno je provjeriti jesu li kombinirani kutovi od 

oplemenjenog čelika potpuni, potpuno ispravni te poštuju li se zatezni 
momenti

 ◾ Prije i nakon svake operacije podizanja, vijke je potrebno zategnuti na 
moment koji je prikazan u uputama za montažu

 ◾ Nije dopušten transport ormara s otvorenim vratima
 ◾ Ormar postavljajte samo na ravnim površinama
 ◾ Moguće je ljuljanje ormara tijekom podizanja
 ◾ Sigurno fiksirajte ugradbene komponente ormara

Rendeltetésszerű használat: 
A rozsdamentesacél kombi szögidomok emelésipontot biztosítanak az üres és 
a megszerelt Rittal VX, valamint TS kapcsolószekrény-konstrukciók 
daruzásához.

A maximális megengedett szekrényenkénti szélesség a 2 ill. 3 szekrényes 
kombinációknál egyaránt: 1200 mm.

A maximális terhelhetőséget lásd a 3. ábrán. A kötélszög nem lehet kisebb 60°-
nál, aszimmetrikus terhelés esetén sem!

A rozsdamentesacél kombi szögidomok – az IP védettség megtartása mellett 
– tartósan a szekrényen maradhatnak. A szekrény ebben az esetben csak 
beltéri használatra alkalmazható!

Biztonsági utasítások:
 ◾ Az összeszerelés / szétszerelés során és használat közben viseljen személyi 

védőfelszerelést!
 ◾ Az összeszerelés / szétszerelés során ügyeljen a felhasznált létra stabil 

felállítására!
 ◾ Tartsa be a balesetvédelmi előírásokat!
 ◾ Lengő teher alá lépni tilos!
 ◾ Biztosítsa a veszélyes területet!
 ◾ A rozsdamentesacél kombi szögidomokat általános emelési és szállítási 

feladatokhoz alkalmazni tilos!
 ◾ A rozsdamentesacél kombi szögidomokon minden emelés előtt ellenőrizni 

kell a sértetlenséget, a kifogástalan állapotot és a megfelelő meghúzási 
nyomatékot!

 ◾ A csavarokat minden egyes emelési művelet előtt és után újra meg kell húzni 
a szerelési útmutatóban megadott meghúzási nyomatékkal!

 ◾ A szekrények szállítása nyitott ajtóval tilos!
 ◾ A szekrényt csak sík felületre szabad helyezni!
 ◾ Emeléskor a szekrény belenghet!
 ◾ Rögzítse biztonságosan a szekrénybe épített elemeket!

Impiego conforme alle norme: 
Le squadrette Kombi in acciaio inox offrono punti di ancoraggio per il 
sollevamento e il trasporto con gru per gli armadi di grandi dimensioni Rittal VX 
e TS in batteria.

La larghezza massima del singolo armadio ammessa per le batterie da 2 e 3 
armadi è di 1200  mm.
Carichi massimi vedi figura 3. Un angolo di sollevamento della fune di 60° 
rispetto al tetto dell’armadio non deve essere superato – anche in presenza di 
carico asimmetrico.

Le squadrette Kombi in acciaio inossidabile possono rimanere installate 
permanentemente sull’armadio, mantenendone il grado di protezione IP. In tal 
caso l’armadio è adatto solo per le installazioni interne.

Istruzioni di sicurezza:
 ◾ Indossare i DPI durante il montaggio/smontaggio e l’uso
 ◾ Assicurarsi che la scala sia in una posizione sicura durante il montaggio/

smontaggio
 ◾ Attenersi alle norme antinfortunistiche
 ◾ Non passare o sostare sotto i carichi sospesi
 ◾ Proteggere la zona di pericolo
 ◾ Le squadrette Kombi in acciaio inossidabile non devono essere utilizzate per 

operazioni generiche di sollevamento e trasporto
 ◾ Controllare l’integrità, il perfetto stato e la rispondenza delle coppie di serrag-

gio delle squadrette Kombi prima di ogni operazione di sollevamento
 ◾ Prima e dopo ogni operazione di sollevamento, le viti devono essere serrate 

nuovamente secondo la specifica coppia di serraggio indicata nelle istruzioni 
di montaggio

 ◾ Non è consentito trasportare l’armadio con le porte aperte
 ◾ Posizionare l’armadio solo su superfici piane
 ◾ L’armadio può oscillare quando viene sollevato
 ◾ Fissare saldamente i componenti interni dell‘armadio

Uso correcto: 
Los ángulos combinados de acero inoxidable proporcionan puntos de anclaje 
adecuados para la elevación y el transporte con grúa de combinaciones de 
armarios grandes VX, así como TS vacíos y equipados.

El ancho máximo admisible por cada armario individual para ensamblajes de 2 
o 3 armarios es de 1200 mm.

Cargas máximas ver figura 3. El ángulo de tracción al techo del armario no 
debería ser inferior a 60°, aún con carga asimétrica.

Los ángulos combinados de acero inoxidable pueden, siempre y cuando se 
mantenga el grado de protección IP, permanecer montados en el armario. 
Aunque en este caso, el armario únicamente es adecuado para ubicación en 
interiores.

Instrucciones de seguridad:
 ◾ Durante el montaje/desmontaje y uso debe utilizarse un EPP
 ◾ Asegúrese que durante el montaje/desmontaje la escalera se encuentra en 

una posición segura
 ◾ Tener en cuenta las normas de seguridad laboral y prevención de 

accidentes
 ◾ No situarse nunca bajo cargas suspendidas
 ◾ Asegurar el área de peligro
 ◾ Los ángulos combinados de acero inoxidable no deben utilizarse para 

realizar tareas de elevación y transporte comunes
 ◾ Antes de cada tarea de elevación debe comprobarse que los ángulos 

combinados están en buen estado y cumpliendo los pares de apriete 
 ◾ Antes y después de cada tarea de elevación debe comprobarse de nuevo el 

par de apriete de los tornillos, con el fin de garantizar el valor especificado 
en el manual de montaje

 ◾ No se permite el transporte de un armario con las puertas abiertas
 ◾ Colocar el armario únicamente sobre superficies planas
 ◾ Posibilidad de movimiento pendular del armario durante la elevación
 ◾ Fijar con firmeza los componentes instalados en el armario

Määräystenmukainen käyttö: 
Ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistettujen yhdistelmäkulmien avulla tyhjien ja 
kalustettujen Rittal VX- ja TS-kytkentäkaappiyhdistelmien nostaminen ja 
kuljettaminen nosturilla on mahdollista.

Suurin sallittu yksittäisen kaapin leveys 2- ja 3-kaappiyhdistelmissä on  
1200 mm.

Suurin kuormitus katso kuva 3. Kaapelin vähintään 60°:n vetokulmaa 
suhteessa kaapin kattoon ei saa alittaa epäsymmetrisessäkään 
kuormituksessa.

Ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistetut yhdistelmäkulmat voi jättää pysyvästi 
kaappiin IP-suojausluokan pysyessä ennallaan. Kaappi on tällöin sopiva vain 
sisäasennukseen.

Turvallisuusohjeet:
 ◾ Käytä henkilön suojaimia asentamisen/purkamisen ja käytön aikana.
 ◾ Varmista tikkaiden pysyvyys asentamisen/purkamisen aikana.
 ◾ Noudata onnettomuudenehkäisemisestä annettuja määräyksiä.
 ◾ Älä astu ilmassa roikkuvan kuorman alle.
 ◾ Varmista vaara-alueet.
 ◾ Ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistettuja yhdistelmäkulmia ei saa käyttää 

yleisiin nosto- ja kuljetustarkoituksiin.
 ◾ Tarkasta ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistetut yhdistelmäkulmat aina 

ennen nostamista, että ne ovat täydellisiä, moitteettomassa kunnossa ja että 
ne on kiristetty asianmukaisella kiristysmomentilla.

 ◾ Ruuvit on kiristettävä uudelleen asennusohjeissa ilmoitettuun 
kiristysmomenttiin ennen jokaista nostokertaa ja jokaisen nostokerran 
jälkeen.

 ◾ Kaappeja ei saa kuljettaa ovet auki.
 ◾ Aseta kaappi vain tasaiselle pinnalle.
 ◾ Kaappi saattaa heilua edestakaisin nostettaessa.
 ◾ Kiinnitä kaappiin asennetut lisäosat turvallisesti.

Forskriftsmæssig anvendelse: 
Kombivinkelbeslagene af rustfrit stål tilvejebringer fastgørelsespunkter, der er 
velegnede til løft og krantransport af tomme og demonterede store Rittal VX- 
og TS-kontaktskabskombinationer.

Den maksimalt tilladte individuelle skabsbredde for sammenbyggede skabe er 
1200 mm pr. skab.

Maksimale belastninger se figur 3. En kabeltræksvinkel på 60° i forhold til 
skabstaget skal overholdes ved asymmetrisk belastning.

Kombivinkelbeslag af rustfrit stål kan forblive permanent på skabet, samtidig 
med at IP-kapslingsklassen bevares. Her er skabet dog kun egnet til indendørs 
montering.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger:
 ◾ Sørg for at anvende personlige værnemidler ved montering/demontering og 

brug
 ◾ Sørg for, at stigen står sikkert ved montering/demontering
 ◾ Sørg for at overholde regler for forebyggelse af ulykker
 ◾ Undlad at stå under svævende last
 ◾ Sørg for at afsikre fareområdet
 ◾ Kombivinkelbeslag af rustfrit stål må ikke anvendes til generelle løfte- og 

transportopgaver
 ◾ Kombivinkelbeslagene af rustfrit stål skal kontrolleres for at være komplette, 

skader og overholdelse af tilspændingsmomenterne før hvert løft
 ◾ Før og efter hvert løft skal skruerne spændes til det moment, der er vist i 

montagevejledningen
 ◾ Det er ikke tilladt at transportere skabene med åbne døre
 ◾ Skabet må kun placeres på jævne underlag
 ◾ Mulighed for svingende bevægelser af skabet ved løft
 ◾ Sørg for at fastgøre monteret udstyr i skabet

Używaj zgodnie z przeznaczeniem: 
Kątowniki kombi ze stali nierdzewnej posiadają punkty mocowania, które służą 
do podnoszenia i do transportu dźwigowego pustych i zmontowanych 
kombinacji szaf pełnogabarytowych Rittal VX i TS.

Maks. dopuszczalna szerokość szafy przy kombinacjach 2- oraz 3-szafowych 
wynosi 1200 mm.

Obciążenia maksymalne patrz rys. 3. Nie można przekroczyć kąta naciągu 
kabla wynoszącego 60° do dachu szafy - nawet przy niesymetrycznych 
obciążeniach.

Kątowniki kombi ze stali nierdzewnej – przy zachowaniu stopnia ochrony IP 
– mogą pozostać przy szafie na stałe. Wtedy jednak szafa nadaje się tylko do 
ustawienia wewnątrz.

Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa:
 ◾ Przy montażu / demontażu oraz użyciu stosować osobiste wyposażenie 

ochronne
 ◾ Przy montażu / demontażu zwrócić uwagę na stabilne podłoże drabiny
 ◾ Przestrzegać przepisów bezpieczeństwa i higieny pracy
 ◾ Nie wchodzić pod wiszące ciężary
 ◾ Zabezpieczyć strefę niebezpieczną
 ◾ Kątowniki kombi ze stali nierdzewnej nie mogą być stosowane do ogólnych 

procesów podnoszenia i transportu
 ◾ Przed każdym podniesieniem sprawdzić kątowniki kombi ze stali 

nierdzewnej pod względem kompletności, nienagannego stanu i zachowania 
momentów dokręcania

 ◾ Przed i po każdej operacji podnoszenia należy ponownie dokręcić śruby z 
momentem dokręcania podanym w instrukcji montażu

 ◾ Transport szafy z otwartymi drzwiami jest zabroniony
 ◾ Stawiać szafę tylko na równych powierzchniach
 ◾ Podczas podnoszenia szafy istnieje możliwość ruchu wahadłowego
 ◾ Bezpiecznie przymocować zabudowę szafy

Použití v souladu s určením: 
Kombinované úhelníky z nerezové oceli poskytují body uchycení, které jsou 
vhodné pro zvedání a přepravu jeřábem prázdných a vybavených sestav 
skříňových rozváděčů Rittal VX a TS.

Max. přípustná šířka skříně pro sestavu 2 nebo 3 skříní je 1 200 mm.

Maximální zatížení viz obrázek 3. Úhel lana 60° ke stropu skříně přitom musí být 
zachovaný – i při nesymetrickém zatížení.

Kombinované úhelníky z nerezové oceli mohou zůstat trvale na skříni – při 
zachování stupně krytí IP. Skříň je však vhodná pouze pro vnitřní instalaci.

Bezpečnostní pokyny:
 ◾ Při montáži/demontáži a používání noste OOP
 ◾ Při montáži / demontáži dbejte na bezpečné postavení žebříku
 ◾ Dodržujte předpisy pro prevenci úrazů
 ◾ Nevstupujte pod zavěšená břemena
 ◾ Zabezpečte nebezpečnou oblast
 ◾ Kombinované úhelníky z nerezové oceli se nesmí používat pro běžné 

procesy zvedání a přepravy
 ◾ Před každým zvedáním je třeba zkontrolovat úplnost, bezvadný stav a 

dodržení utahovacích momentů kombinovaných úhelníků z nerezové oceli
 ◾ Před každým zvedáním a po něm je nutné šrouby dotáhnout utahovacím 

momentem uvedeným v montážním návodu
 ◾ Přeprava skříně s otevřenými dveřmi není povolena
 ◾ Skříň pokládejte pouze na rovné plochy
 ◾ Při zvedání je možný kývavý pohyb skříně
 ◾ Součásti vložené do skříně bezpečně upevněte 
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Safety instructions and warnings
Rittal accessories: Combination angle for VX, TS 

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung: 
Die Kombiwinkel Edelstahl stellen Anschlagpunkte bereit, die zum Anheben 
und zum Krantransport von leeren und ausgebauten Rittal VX- sowie 
TS-Großschaltschrank-Kombinationen geeignet sind.

Die max. zulässige Einzelschrankbreite bei 2-Schrank- als auch 
3-Schrank-Kombinationen beträgt 1200 mm. 

Maximale Belastungen siehe Abbildung 3. Ein Seilzugwinkel von 60° zum 
Schrankdach darf – auch bei unsymmetrischer Belastung – nicht 
unterschritten werden.

Kombiwinkel Edelstahl können – unter Beibehaltung der IP-Schutzart 
– dauerhaft am Schrank verbleiben. Der Schrank ist dann allerdings nur für 
Innenaufstellung geeignet.

Sicherheitshinweise:
 ◾ Bei Montage / Demontage und Gebrauch PSA tragen
 ◾ Bei Montage / Demontage auf sicheren Stand der Leiter achten
 ◾ Unfallverhütungsvorschriften beachten
 ◾ Nicht unter schwebende Lasten treten
 ◾ Gefahrenbereich absichern
 ◾ Kombiwinkel Edelstahl dürfen nicht für allgemeine Hebe- und 

Transportvorgänge eingesetzt werden
 ◾ Die Kombiwinkel Edelstahl sind vor jedem Anheben auf Vollständigkeit, 

einwandfreien Zustand und die Einhaltung der Anzugsmomente zu 
prüfen

 ◾ Die Schrauben müssen vor und nach jedem Hebevorgang auf das im 
Montagehinweis angegebene Anzugsdrehmoment nachgezogen werden

 ◾ Ein Schrank-Transport mit geöffneten Türen ist nicht gestattet
 ◾ Schrank nur auf ebenen Flächen absetzen
 ◾ Pendelbewegung des Schrankes beim Anheben möglich
 ◾ Schrank-Einbauten sicher fixieren

Intended use: 
Stainless steel combination angles provide attachment points for lifting and 
transporting Rittal VX and TX large enclosure suites, both empty and 
populated, by crane. 

The maximum admissible individual enclosure width for 2-enclosure and 
3-enclosure suites is 1,200 mm.

Maximum load capacities see fig. 3. A minimum cable pull angle of 60° to 
the enclosure roof must be maintained, even with an asymmetrical load.

Stainless steel combination angles may remain permanently on the 
enclosure, while retaining the IP protection category. In such cases, 
however, the enclosure is only suitable for indoor siting.

Safety instructions:
 ◾ Wear personal safety equipment during assembly / dismantling and use
 ◾ Ensure the ladders are secure during assembly / dismantling
 ◾ Observe all accident prevention regulations
 ◾ Never walk under a suspended load
 ◾ Place barriers around the hazard zone
 ◾ Stainless steel combination angles must not be used for general lifting 

and transportation
 ◾ Check that the stainless steel combination angles are complete, in 

perfect condition and tightened with the correct torque prior to each 
lifting operation

 ◾ Before and after each lifting operation, the screws must be tightened to 
the torque shown in the assembly instructions

 ◾ Never transport enclosures with the doors open
 ◾ Always deposit the enclosure on a flat surface
 ◾ The enclosure may swing back and forth while lifting
 ◾ Ensure that installed equipment inside the enclosure is securely attached

Utilisation correcte : 
Les équerres combinées en acier inoxydable constituent des points 
d’accrochage appropriés pour le levage et le transport par grue de 
plusieurs armoires électriques VX ou TS de Rittal vides ou équipées.

La largeur maximale admissible par armoire est de 1200 mm qu’elles 
soient juxtaposées par 2 ou par 3.

Charges maximales voir figure 3. L’angle des élingues de 60° par rapport 
au toit de l’armoire – même avec une charge asymétrique – ne doit pas 
être dépassé.

Les équerres combinées en acier inoxydable peuvent – tout en respectant 
l’indice de protection IP – rester en permanence fixées sur l’armoire. 
L’armoire est alors appropriée uniquement pour une implantation en 
intérieur.

Consignes de sécurité :
 ◾ Porter les EPI lors du montage / démontage et de l’exploitation
 ◾ Veiller à une installation fiable de l’échelle lors du montage / démontage
 ◾ Respecter les consignes de prévention des accidents
 ◾ Ne pas se tenir sous des charges suspendues
 ◾ Sécuriser le périmètre de danger
 ◾ Les équerres combinées en acier inoxydable ne doivent pas être 

utilisées avec des dispositifs de levage et de transport usuels
 ◾ Avant chaque levage, les équerres combinées en acier inoxydable 

doivent être contrôlées en matière d’intégrité, de parfait état et de 
respect des couples de serrage

 ◾ Les vis doivent être resserrées au couple de serrage indiqué dans les 
instructions de montage avant et après chaque opération de levage.

 ◾ Le transport de l’armoire avec les portes ouvertes n’est pas autorisé
 ◾ Déposer l’armoire uniquement sur des surfaces planes
 ◾ Le balancement de l’armoire est possible lors de son levage
 ◾ Fixer solidement les équipements de l’armoire 

Voorgeschreven gebruik: 
De roestvaststalen combihoeken zijn voorzien van aanslagpunten die 
geschikt zijn voor het optillen en transporteren (kraantransport) van lege en 
opgebouwde vloerstaande Rittal VX- en TS-combinaties.

Bij combinaties van zowel 2 als 3 kasten bedraagt de max. toelaatbare 
kastbreedte per kastsype 1200 mm.

Maximale belastingen zie figuur 3. De kabeltrekhoek mag daarbij ten 
opzichte van het kastdak niet kleiner zijn dan 60°, ook bij asymmetrische 
belasting.

Roestvaststalen combihoeken kunnen permanent aan de kast gemonteerd 
blijven waarbij de IP-beschermklasse behouden blijft. De kast is dan echter 
alleen geschikt voor indoor-toepassingen.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften:
 ◾ Draag PBM tijdens de montage / demontage en het gebruik
 ◾ Let tijdens de montage / demontage op of de klimwerktuigen correct zijn 

geplaatst
 ◾ Neem de voorschriften op het gebied van ongevallenpreventie in acht
 ◾ Begeef u niet onder zwevende lasten
 ◾ Scherm de gevarenzone af
 ◾ Roestvaststalen combihoeken mogen niet voor andere til- en 

transportwerkzaamheden worden gebruikt
 ◾ Voordat de roestvaststalen combihoeken worden gebruikt moet er 

worden gecontroleerd of er geen delen ontbreken, of ze niet beschadigd 
zijn en of de aandraaimomenten correct zijn

 ◾ De schroeven moeten voor en na elke hijsoperatie opnieuw worden 
aangedraaid met het aandraaimoment dat is aangegeven in de 
installatie-instructies

 ◾ Het transporteren van kasten met geopende deuren is niet toegelaten
 ◾ Plaats de kast uitsluitend op een vlakke ondergrond
 ◾ Bij het optillen van de kast kan deze gaan slingeren
 ◾ Zet de inbouwcomponenten van de kast stevig vast 

 
 

Ändamålsenlig användning:
Kombivinklarna i rostfritt stål fungerar som anslagspunkter, som lämpar sig 
för lyft och krantransport av tomma och utbyggda Rittal VX och TS (stora 
apparatskåpskombinationer).

Den maximala tillåtna individuella kapslingens bredd för kombinationer med 
2 kapslingar och 3 kapslingar är 1200 mm.

Maximal belastnings kapacitet. Se figur 3. En repvinkel på 60° mot 
skåptaket får – även vid osymmetrisk belastning – inte underskridas.

Kombivinklarna i rostfritt stål kan sitta kvar permanent på skåpet – med 
bibehållen IP-kapslingsklass. I sådana fall kan skåpet dock endast ställas 
upp inomhus.

Säkerhetsinstruktioner:
 ◾ Vid montage/demontage och användning ska personlig skyddsutrust-

ning användas
 ◾ Se noga till att stegen står stadigt vid montage/demontage
 ◾ Följ riktlinjerna för olycksförebyggande
 ◾ Gå eller stå aldrig under hängande last
 ◾ Spärra av riskområdet
 ◾ Kombivinklarna i rostfritt stål får inte användas till allmänna lyft- och 

transportarbeten
 ◾ Varje gång Kombivinklarna i rostfritt stål ska användas måste det kontrol-

leras att de är intakta, i felfritt skick och har rätt åtdragningsmoment
 ◾ Skruvarna måste dras åt med det åtdragningsmoment som anges i 

monteringsanvisningarna före och efter varje lyftning
 ◾ Skåp får aldrig transporteras med öppna dörrar
 ◾ Skåp får endast sättas ner på jämna ytor
 ◾ När skåpet lyfts upp finns risk att det börjar pendla
 ◾ Inbyggnader i skåpet måste fixeras ordentligt 
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